WHEREAS, on occasion the Memphis City Council has seen fit to recognize individuals who have
enriched the community and demonstrated exceptional initiative, passion, and dedication in their endeavors, and
Dantre’ D. Harris is one certainly worthy of honoring; and

WHEREAS, Dantre’ D. Harris was born and raised in Memphis, Tennessee, with deep roots in North
Memphis, where his passion for athletics and the arts was cultivated through participation in the Stax Music
Academy, Oratorical Contest, Memphis Black Arts Alliance, and as a contributor to the original BizTown; and

WHEREAS, Dantre’ D. Harris, a five-sport Varsity athlete at Middle College High School, pursued
higher education at Murray State University, where he laid a strong foundation for a diverse and dynamic career
in education, further strengthened by his eight years of honorable service in the United States Army, where he
rose to the rank of Sergeant; and

WHEREAS, upon his return to Memphis after military service, Dantre’ D. Harris dedicated himself to
the Memphis Shelby County School System, where he has shaped young minds as an educator for the past six
years, now serving as Graduation Coach, Co-Duel Enrollment Coordinator, and Building Testing Coordinator at
his alma mater; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his work in education, Dantre’ D. Harris is a creative and multifaceted
individual, known as the Creative Director and owner of DiJuanDionne House of Fashion and the Christian-based
clothing company F.O.A.M.S Apparel, as well as a gospel recording artist under the alias NBRHDHERO, whose
music has inspired and uplifted the youth of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, Dantre’ D. Harris’s dedication to the City of Memphis extends to his role as Co-Youth
Director at his church, where he mentors and guides young Christians, further enriching his community through
his membership in Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, Dantre’ D. Harris continues to invest in his personal growth and community service as a
student barber at TCAT Memphis, utilizing his skills and resources to create weekly opportunities for free haircuts
and hairstyles at community centers throughout the city, and most recently contributing to the Memphis Shelby
County School’s “Back to School” drive to ensure scholars are prepared for success; and

WHEREAS, Dantre’ D. Harris believes that the future of our community rests in the hands of our youth,
and his unwavering commitment to guiding, nurturing, and inspiring them is a testament to his belief that with
the right support and opportunities, they can achieve greatness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we, the Memphis City Council, recognize and commend
Dantre’ D. Harris for his outstanding contributions to the City of Memphis; we celebrate his dedication to
education, community service, and creative endeavors, and we wish him continued success and fulfillment in all
his future pursuits.

Given by my hand and under the
great seal of the City of Memphis
this 23rd day of July 2024.

%W&W

a Swearengel-Washington
mphls City Councilwoman
District 4




" Docusign Envelope 1D: 5892G4D4-B8CE-42BE-ADE5-4263058F D619

6O

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

Resolution to accept/allocate/appropriate grant funds in the amount of Four
Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($430,500)
from the State of Tennessee, Tennessee State Library and Archives.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)
Library Division

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.
N/A

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.
ALL

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,

if applicable.
This requires a new contract between the City of Memphis and the State of
Tennessee, Office of the Secretary of State, Tennessee State Library and
Archives

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment
The FY25 Budget will need amending.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



Docusign Enveiope-il53::5692C404-B3C8-42BE-ADES-4263D58FD619

ODP—  RECEIVED
JuL 29 2024

MAYOR'S OFFICE
SITY OF MEMPHIS

A Resolution to accept, allocate and appropriate grant
funds in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars and Zero Cents ($430,500) from the State of Tennessee, Office
of the Secretary of State, Tennessee State Library and Archives.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis, Division of Libra ry Services, Memphis Public Libraries has received grant
funds in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($430,500) from the
State of Tennessee, Office of the Secretary of State, Tennessee State Library and Archives; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to purchase supplies, books and collection development materials; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget to establish funds for the
Supplies, Books and Coliection Development Materials; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept, allocate, and appropriate the grant funds in the amount of Four
Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($430,500) from the State of Tennessee, Office of
the Secretary of State, Tennessee State Library and Archives for the Supplies, Books and Collection Development
Materials Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Coundil of the City of Memphis that the Su pplies, Books and
Collection Development Materials Grant funds in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars and Zero Cents ($430,500) from the State of Tennessee, Office of the Secretary of State, Tennessee State
Library and Archives to purchase supplies, books and collection development materials be accepted by the City of
Memphis;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget be and is hereby amended by
allocating and appropriating the revenues and expenditures for the Supplies, Books and Collection Development
Materials Grant funds in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents
($430,500) from the State of Tennessee, Office of the Secretary of State, Tennessee State Library and Archives; as

follows:
Revenue
State Funds $ 420,500.00
Federal Funds $ 10,000.00
TOTAL % 43050000
Expenditures

Supplies, Books and Collection Development Materials $ 43050000



Docusign Enveiope iD:568204D4-B5CE-12BE-ADES-4263D58ED619
Locusign nvelope IL AUUDSIHY-2AB £ -4265-BAGA-ABGEFAUDZOE

GRANT AWARD NOTIFICATION

AWARD INFORMATION

Division Information
Library

Division:

ARRA STIMULUS GRANT: Yes_  No X

Please Attach Copy of Contract

Program Area:

0205 Misc Grants ﬁ

(901) 415-2869

Eldon Holliday Phone:

Division Contact:

Funding Source

State of Tennessee, Tennessee State Library & Archives
Name of Grantor:

? . 45.31 i
Grantor Award Number: Assistance Listing Number/CFDA: °.310 state Library Program

State of TN, TSLA Metro Grant for Collection
Full Name of Program: ' on Dev

Start Date; ©7/01/2024

Check one: Operating_ X cIp
430, 500

End Date:
State Grants All

Award Amount:

Award Type:

Will matching funds be provided?

0 Source of Matching Funds:

Amount of Matching Funds:

To be completed by Accounting Department

13342 0205

Award Number: Purpose Area:

PROJECT INFORMATION

Amount Project Name (30 characters or Project Number
less including spaces)
420,500 Metro Collection Dev STATE Pk90135
10,000 Metro Collection Dev Federal PK90136
N/A
N/A
N/A

Check here if the grant requires splitting funds into multiple projects.

If yes, please provide the specific amounts and project names in the box above.

If no, list the entire award amount and project name in the first row in the box above.
Check here if this award being applied to an existing project(s).

If yes, please identify the specific amounts, projects and project numbers in the box above.

If no, the Accounting Department will assign new project numbers.

: - Doculiigned by:
7/22/2
Gatly-Swealt ;
Reviewed by “Campliance O ;C%N/UA, &l . Date: 6/10/2024 i

Walkr Prson, iaad

tifig7Entered in Oracle: vt

e QCCSFCCDDB1B4ES. .

Reviewed by Acc OmDate: 6/25/2025

Please complete and return with a copy of the Grant Award Letter or other Official Notification
to the Grants Compliance Office ¢« 170 N Main St. 6% fioor e COMGRantsComplince@memphistn.aov




Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the ltem (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution to accept and appropriate grant funding in the amount of
$1,132,800 from the State of Tennessee for In-Service Training.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

Fire Services is the initiating party.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.
All council and super districts.

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,
if applicable.
This will not require a new contract.

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

This requires an expenditure of funds and a budget adjustment.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



Resolution — Fire Services

A resolution to accept and appropriate grant funding in the amount of One
Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousands Eight Hundred Dollars
($1,132,800.00) from the State of Tennessee for In-Service Training for 1,416
employees.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Fire Services has received funds in the amount of
One Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,132,800.00) from the State of
Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used for In-Service Training for 1, 416 Fire Service personnel who
have met the 40-hour minimum in-service training requirement: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend the Fiscal Year 2025 Misc
Grant Budget to establish funds for the In-Service Training Grant; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept, allocate and appropriate the grant funds in the amount of
One Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,132,800.00) for the In-Service
Training Grant,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the in-Service
Training Grant funds in the amount of One Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred
Dollars ($1,132,800.00) be accepted by the City of Memphis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fiscal Year 2025 Misc Grant Fund budget be and is hereby
amended by allocating and appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for the In- Service Training
Grant in the amount of Gne Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars
($1,132,800.00) as follows:

Revenue

In-Service State Grant $1,132,800.00

Expenses
Full Time Salaries $1,132,800.00



E NN S

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A Resolution to accept a donation of 200 First Responder’s Kits for Kids as
awarded to the MPD from Playtime Edventures/K4K to support MPD with
positive interactions with children during service calls, estimated value $3676.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The Division of Police Services is the initiating party of this resolution.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.

This will impact all districts.

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,
if applicable.

Theis resolution does not require a new contract, or amendments to existing
contract(s).

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

The resolution does not require an expenditure of funds.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the city of Memphis Division of Police Services has been awarded a
donation of two hundred (200) First Responder’s Kits for Kids from Playtime
Edventures/First Responders Kits4Kids. The donation’s estimated value is Three
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($3,676.00); and

WHEREAS, the donation is to be used distribute to children ages 4-10 years
present during MPD service calls, experiencing anxiety, ACEs, and trauma; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the donation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that the donation of 200 First Responder’s Kits for Kids with an estimated
value of Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($3,676.00); be accepted by
the City of Memphis.




LE/First Responders Kits for Kids

Playtime Therapy Sheets Foundation's mission is to provide interactive linens to hospitals,
first responders, and shelters to help children cope with trauma and minimize long-term
effects. Kits4Kids are provided to First Responders to distribute to children present during
service calls.

The Kits include the following: Playtime Disposable Play Pad, Squeeze ball, Rubik's cube,
noise canceling ear plugs, hand wipes, two-word positive affirmation note, first responder
vehicle, crayons, and Play-Doh. Kits4Kids can positively impact children's interactions with
First Responders, helping mitigate their exposure to potentially distressing situations and
facilitating positive engagement.

Company Name, Address, Contact Information
Playtime Edventures/First Responders Kits4Kids

Contact: Kevin Gatlin and James Fisher-Davis, CEO/Founders
info@playtimebedsheets.com

Description of the Donation

First Responder's Kits for Kids (Utilized during service calls when interacting with 4-10
years old experiencing anxiety, ACEs, and trauma)

Dollar Value of the Donation:
(200x18.38 would be $3,676.00)

Specify Who Will Receive the Donation:
Memphis Police Department

Number of kits received:

200




Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A Resolution to accept a donation of $2000 in the form of a virtual gift card
from Target D332 as awarded to the Memphis Police Department to support
the COP's Youth Crime Watch Program and Raines Station's Future Leaders

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The Division of Police Services is the initiating party of this resolution.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.

This will impact all districts.

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,
if applicable.

Theis resolution does not require a new contract, or amendments to existing
contract(s).

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

The resolution does not require an expenditure of funds.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the city of Memphis Division of Police Services has been awarded a
donation of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) in the form of a virtual gift card, from
Target Stores (D332 Memphis); and

WHEREAS, the donation is to be used to purchase supplies for MPD’s youth
outreach programs, COP’s Memphis Youth Crime Watch Program and Raines Station’s
Future Leaders of Tomorrow Program; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the donation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that the donation of a virtual gift card, valued at Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($2,000.00); be accepted by City of Memphis for support of MPD’s youth
programs.



Target D332
325 New Byhalia Rd
Collierville, TN 38017

Memphis PD,

I'm reaching out on behalf of your local Target Stores (D332 Memphis) in regard to a potential
giftcard donation. This donation would be specifically for your local outreach programs with the
youth:

e  Memphis Youth Crime Watch

e Future Leaders of Tomorrow

At Target, we are dedicated to investing in our surrounding communities. These two programs
are geared toward teaching youth to be leaders and to find solutions for common issues within
the community. This is directly related to our company’s focuses on community impact.

This donation would be in the form of a $2000 Target giftcard to purchase supplies as needed
for these programs. To begin the donation process, the attached form will need to be completed
with the appropriate information.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions.

Thank You,

Brandi Hodge

HR Business Partner, D332
Brandi.Hodge@Target.com
(843) 670-3809




Target Community Giving
GiftCard Request Form

Our local stores care about the communities they are in. If your organization is a nonprofit 501(c) 3,
accredited school or eligible public agency, you may request a Target GiftCard donation.

To be considered, please fill out this form completely and bring it to your local Target store. You will
will need to provide a Government Affirmation letter or other IRS-provided letter for verification of your
nonprofit organization or public agency (i.e., public school, public library) status.

GiftCard donations are available Feb.-Dec., as funding permits. An average donation is 550-100 with the
maximum donation of 500 per year, per agency. Giftcards are available as electronic giftcards via email
only. Target does not donate merchandise.

Name of Organization

Amount Requested

Organization Address

Street Address

City, State, Zip

Contact Person

Phone Number

Email Address

Explanation of how GiftCard will be used

EIN
9-digit Federal Tax Employer Identification
Number





























































































































































b Decusign Envelope i1D-563BG147F-2023-49FE-9CBA-A8C30F5CC1D3

City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations G524101 FY24 Major Modification -

Roofing ‘ - WO (%

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number GS24100, FY24 Major
Modification, a cover line, to GS24101 FY24 Major Madification - Roofing and appropriating
$21,000 in Engineering — Architecture and $140,000 in Contract Construction funded by G O
Bonds — General for roof replacement at Skinner Center Pool.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

General Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

Does not change an existing ordinance

4, State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

Districts ; Super Districts

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.

Requires new contracts

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

A budget amendment is needed to transfer FY25 allocations.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations GS24101 FY24 Major Modification -
Roofing

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number

i+ GS524100, Major Modification, a cover line, to GS24101 FY24
Major Modification - Roofing and appropriating funds for roof
replacement at Skinner Center pool.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis did include Major Modification, project number
GS24100, as part of the FY25 Capital Improvement Program budget; and

WHEREAS Major Modification, Project number GS24100 is a cover line, it is necessary to transfer FY25
allocations totaling $161,000 to CIP project G$24101, FY24 Major Modification - Roofing; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate a sum of $21,000 in Engineering-Architecture and $140,000 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General in FY24 Major Modification - Roofing, CIP project number
GS24101 for roof replacement at Skinner Center pool.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that there be and is hereby transferred FY25 allocations totaling
$161,000 from CIP project Major Modification, GS24100 to CIP project FY24 Major Modification — Roofing, CIP
project number G524101; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $21,000 in Engineering-Architecture and $140,000 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General are appropriated and credited as follows:

Project Title: FY24 Major Modification - Roofing
Project Number: GS24101
Amount: $161,000



"« "Docusign Envelope 1D: 8BYEED24-720D-45RF-8854-2125754FD7EE - B S

o

City Council Resolution — Establishing GS24102 FY24 Major Modification - Electric

Yoiy

T B g

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number GS24100, FY24 Major
Modification, a cover line, to G$24102 FY24 Major Modification — Electric and appropriating
$122,500 in Engineering — Architecture and $962,500 in Contract Construction funded by G 0
Bonds — General for security camera upgrades at the MAS, installing Opticom traffic signals at
various locations, 4 overhead door replacements at FS #15 and #42, generator replacement at
FS#25 and elevator modernization at Gaston Community Center.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

General Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

Does not change an existing ordinance

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

Districts: ALL; Super District: ALL

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.

Requires new contracts

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

A budget amendment is needed to transfer FY25 allocations.

7. if applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



City Council Resolution — Establishing GS24102 FY24 Major Modification - Electric

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number
GS524100, FY24 Major Modification, a cover line, to GS24102 FY24
Major Modification - Electric and appropriating funds for security
camera upgrades at the MAS, installing Opticom traffic signals at
various locations, 4 overhead door replacements at FS #15 and #42,
generator replacement at FS#25 and elevator modernization at
Gaston Community Center.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis did include FY24 Major Modification, project number
GS524100, as part of the FY25 Capital Improvement Program budget; and

WHEREAS, Major Modification, Project number G524100 is a cover line, it is necessary to transfer FY25
allocations totaling $1,085,000 to CIP project GS24102, FY24 Major Modification - Electric; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate a sum of $122,500 in Engineering-Architecture and $962,500 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General in FY24 Major Modification - Roofing, CIP project number
GS524102 for security camera upgrades at the MAS, installing Opticom traffic signals at various locations, 4
overhead door replacements at FS #15 and #42, generator replacement at FS#25 and elevator modernization at
Gaston Community Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that there be and is hereby transferred FY25 allocations totaling
$1,085,000 from CIP project Major Modification, GS24100 to CIP project FY24 Major Modification — Electric, CIP
project number GS24102; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $122,500 in Engineering-Architecture and $962,500 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General are appropriated and credited as follows:

Project Title: FY24 Major Modification - Electric
Project Number: GS24102
Amount: $1,085,000



- LOCUSIGN i=NVeIope Lk UBBbDYaL-E84847F6-BD23-1E264DD0AD4S 1

City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24104 FY24 Major Modification -

HVAC p
Memphis City Council Summary Sheet
1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number G524100, FY24 Major
Modification, a cover line, to G$24104 FY24 Major Modification — HVAC and appropriating
$65,000 in Engineering — Architecture and $435,000 in Contract Construction funded byG O
Bonds — General for (12) RTU replacements; current units at the end of life cycle.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

General Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

Does not change an existing ordinance

4, State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

Districts 1, Super Districts 9

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.

Requires new contracts

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

A budget amendment is needed to transfer FY25 allocations.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



o UOSESIGN BNV FU UBDOUYES-EB48-47F6-BD23-1E264DD0AD41

City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24104 FY24 Major Modification -

HVAC D l D

h A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number
; ' G524100, a cover line, to GS24104 FY24 Major Modification - HVAC
y and appropriating funds for 12 RTU replacements at the Old Allen
Police station; units are at end-of-life cycle.

L

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mempbhis did include FY24 Major Modification, project number
G524100, as part of the FY25 Capital Improvement Program budget; and

WHEREAS, FY24 Major Modification, Project number GS24100 is a cover line, it is necessary to transfer
FY25 allocations totaling $500,000 to CIP project GS24104, FY24 Major Modification - HVAC; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate a sum of $65,000 in Engineering-Architecture and $435,000
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General in FY24 Major Modification - HVAC, CIP project number
GS24104 for 12 RTU replacements; current units at the end of life cycle

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that there be and is hereby transferred FY25 allocations totaling
$500,000 from CIP project FY24 Major Modification, G524100 to CIP project FY24 Major Modification — HVAC,
CIP project number GS24104; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $65,000 in Engineering-Architecture and $435,000 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General are appropriated and credited as follows:

Project Title: FY24 Major Modification - HVAC
Project Number: GS524104
Amount: $500,000



Dosusign Envelope 1D: SUBCEF 14-D509-4892-8R1B-52552DAB8F11 TR e e e T L e e

City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24105 FY24 Major Modification -

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number GS24100, FY24 Major
Modification, a cover line, to GS24105 FY24 Major Modification — Carpentry and appropriating
$102,750 in Engineering — Architecture and $660,000 in Contract Construction funded by G O
Bonds — General for the Garage Entrance Door and guard shack replacement at 170 N Main
(PSB), installation of multiple security steel cages around new units at Riverview Community
Center, replacing the boardwalk at the Zoo’s Cat Country and a new salt storage unit at Public
Works Sledge location.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

General Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

Does not change an existing ordinance

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

Districts 5,6,7, and Super District 8,9

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicabie.

Requires new contracts

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24105 FY24 Major Modification -
Carpentry

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number
GS24100, Major Modification, a cover line, to GS24105 FY24
Major Modification - Carpentry and appropriating funds for the
Garage Entrance Door and guard shack at 170 N Main (PSB),
installation of multiple security steel cages around new units at
Riverview Community Center, replacing the boardwalk at the Zoo’s
Cat Country and a new salt storage unit at Public Works Sledge
location.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis did include Major Modification, project number
GS24100, as part of the FY25 Capital Improvement Program budget; and

WHEREAS, Major Modification, Project number GS24100 is a cover line, it is necessary to transfer FY25
allocations totaling $762,750 to CIP project GS24105, FY24 Major Modification - Carpentry; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate a sum of $102,750 in Engineering-Architecture and $660,000 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds —General in FY24 Major Modification - Carpentry, CIP project number
GS24105 for the Garage Entrance Door and guard shack at 170 N Main (PSB), installation of multiple security
steel cages around new units at Riverview Community Center, replacing the boardwalk at the Zoo’s Cat Country
and a new salt storage unit at Public Works Sledge location.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that there be and is hereby transferred FY25 allocations totaling
$762,750 from CIP project Major Modification, GS24100 to CIP project FY24 Major Modification -
Carpentry, CIP project number GS24105; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $102,750 in Engineering-Architecture and $660,000 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General are appropriated and credited as follows:

Project Title: FY24 Major Modification - Carpentry
Project Number: GS524105
Amount: $762,750



« et Dogusign-Envelope 1B7 47 D8Z0BD-CSDES6548-A45C-C 1FC50 1 DE0BF

City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24107 FY24 Major Modification -

Contingencies
Jor -

G

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number GS24100, FY24 Major
Modification, a cover line, to GS24107 FY24 Major Modification — Contingencies and
appropriating $153,750 in Engineering — Architecture and $337,500 in Contract Construction
funded by G O Bonds — General for emergency/unplanned repairs and/or upgrades.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

General Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

Does not change an existing ordinance

4 State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

All districts and super districts

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.

Requires new contracts

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



City Council Resolution — transferring FY25 allocations to GS24107 FY24 Major Modification -
Contingencies

A resolution transferring FY25 allocations from CIP project number
GS24100, Major Modification, a cover line, to GS24107 FY24
Major Modification - Contingencies and appropriating funds for
emergency/unplanned repairs and/or upgrades.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis did include Major Modification, project number
GS24100, as part of the FY25 Capital Improvement Program budget; and

WHEREAS, FY24 Major Modification, Project number GS24100 is a cover line, it is necessary to transfer
allocations totaling $491,250 to CIP project G524107, FY24 Major Modification - Contingencies; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate a sum of $153,750 in Engineering-Architecture and $337,500 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General in FY24 Major Modification - Contingencies, CIP project
number GS24107 for emergency/unplanned repairs and/or upgrades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that there be and is hereby transferred FY25 allocations totaling
$491,250 from CIP project Major Modification, GS24100 to CIP project FY24 Major Modification —
Contingencies, CIP project number G$24107; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $153,750 in Engineering-Architecture and $337,500 in
Contract Construction funded by G O Bonds — General are appropriated and credited as follows:

Project Title: FY24 Major Modification - Contingencies
Project Number: GS24107
Amount: $491,250



<~ -Decugign Envelope ID: B0ZA42FTL2FC4DG2-ARS5-TD45CAL0TASD -

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the ltem (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

Resolution to Appropriate $250,000 in CIP allocated in FY25 CIP Budget for
Pinch Infrastructure improvements.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)
HCD

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.
N/A

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.
City Council District 7 / Super District 8

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,

if applicable.
Funds will be used on an existing contract

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

Yes, this requires an expenditure of funds

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed

N/A - Infrastructure improvements are primarily performed by MLGW



" Bocusign Envieiope 102 802R42F 1 2P CADIZ-ABYS-7DASCAM0TASD - .

£

Peor?

Resolution to Appropriate the sum of $250,000 funded by G.O.
Bonds chargeable to the FY2025 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) Budget for the Pinch District Infrastructure
Improvement Program, CD18102.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis began a series of targeted infrastructure improvements within
the Pinch District in 2017, to support the expansion of St. Jude Children’s Research Hospital and to
promote redevelopment of the district, which includes a significant number of vacant lots (the “Pinch
District Infrastructure Improvement Program” or “Pinch Infrastructure”); and

WHEREAS, the Pinch Infrastructure is supported by a multi-year Thirty-Six Million Dollar Grant
from the Tennessee Department of Economic & Community Development (the “Fast Track Grant”) that
requires Twelve Million Dollars in matching funds from the City of Memphis, which have already been
allocated and appropriated; and

WHEREAS, the Fast Track Grant and the Pinch Infrastructure require a significant amount of
coordination and project management by consultants, but such professional services are not eligible for
reimbursement under the Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Mempbhis City Council has previously approved the FY2025 Capital improvement
Program Budget which included an allocation of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($250,000.00) for the Pinch Infrastructure, project number CD18102, to assist with said
infrastructure improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the sum of TWO
HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($250,000.00) funded by G.0. Bonds and
chargeable to the FY2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget is hereby appropriated and credited
as follows:

Project Title: Pinch Infrastructure
Project Number: CD18102
Contract Construction: $250,000



LJOCUSIgN: ENVEIORS i3 HZEBUES-508 1 AFS5192 L6 -F Ul FUDYFFS £ [

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution to Appropriate One Million Two Hundre
Dollars ($1 ,215,000.00) of the City of Mem
Project PD02013, FY18 Police Academy R

2.

d Fifteen Thousand
phis Division of Police Services CIP
enovation.

Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The Division of Police Services is the initiating party of this resolution.

3. State whether this is a chan

ge to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will im

pact specific council districts or super
districts.

This will impact all districts.

5. State whether this re
if applicable.

Theis resolution does not require a new contract, or amendments to existing
contract(s).

quires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

The resolution does require an expenditure of funds.

7. If applicable,
N/A

please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed




~. Docusigh:Zriveidpe ID; 526B0939-35E T4 F46-2208-FCFTONOFFE7E

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, A Resolution is needed 1o Appropriate funds for the City of
Memphis Division of Police Services CIP Project PD02013, Police Academy Renovation
totaling One Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the One Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars
($1,215,000.00) is the Unappropriated Allocations of Construction for Contract
Construction; and

WHEREAS, 1t is necessary to appropriate $1,215,000.00 for continuation of the
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that the Fiscal Year 2025 Capital Improvement Budget be and is hereby
amended by Appropriating One Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars
($1,215,000.00) of Construction to Contract Construction by General Obligation Bonds
for the FY18 Police Academy Renovation, Project PD02013.



~ Docusign Envelope 10: BSED239AF 7B1:4DRCG-SBOC-BABSE2FDETF8- - . -

T v G

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution to Appropriate Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 200,000.00) of
the City of Memphis Division of Police Services CIP Project PD02018, Violent
Crimes Unit Renovation.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The Division of Police Services is the initiating party of this resolution.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super
districts.

This will impact all districts.

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,
if applicable.

Theis resolution does not require a new contract, or amendments to existing
contract(s).

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment

The resolution does require an expenditure of funds.

7. If applicable, please list the MWBE goal and any additional information needed
N/A



» - Docusign Envelope 1D B95D230A-FTB1-4DFCOBOC-BABBEZFDETFE - - riaitris e w0ty o L iigeinis ot B i r 100 iy

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, A Resolution is needed to Appropriate funds for the City of
Memphis Division of Police Services CIP Project PD02018, Violent Crimes Unit
Renovation totaling Two Hundred Thousand Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) is the
Unappropriated Allocations of Construction for Contract Construction; and

WHEREAS, It is necessary to appropriate $200,000.00 for continuation of the
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that the Fiscal Year 2025 Capital Improvement Budget be and is hereby
amended by Appropriating Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) of
Construction to Contract Construction by General Obligation Bonds for the Violent
Crime Unit Renovation, Project PD02018.





